

No. 20-50313

---

In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, a federally recognized sovereign Indian tribe,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,***

**v.**

**CITY OF EL PASO,  
*Defendant-Appellee.***

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas,  
El Paso Division, Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-00162-DCG

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

Mark C. Walker  
Texas State Bar No. 20717320  
[mwalker@dickinsonwright.com](mailto:mwalker@dickinsonwright.com)  
Dickinson Wright PLLC  
221 N. Kansas Street, Suite 2000  
El Paso, Texas 79901  
Telephone: (915) 541-9322  
Facsimile: (844) 670-6009  
*Attorney for Appellee*

**Oral Argument Requested**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iv
Table of Contents .....	v
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Jurisdictional Statement .....	1
I. District Court’s Jurisdiction.....	1
II. Court of Appeal’s Jurisdiction.....	1
III. Timeliness of Appeal.....	1
IV. Final Judgment.....	1
Statement of The Issues Presented For Review.....	2
Statement of The Case .....	3
Summary of The Argument .....	6
Argument and Authorities.....	7
I. Standards of Review.....	7
II. The district court correctly determined that it lacked subject-matter jurisdiction because the Pueblo’s action was one to quiet title, and a trespass to try title claim is the exclusive method in Texas for adjudicating disputed claims of title to real property, and does not “arise under” federal law or treaty to confer federal question jurisdiction.....	7
A. A trespass to try title claim is the exclusive method in Texas for adjudicating disputed property title claims.....	7
B. The Pueblo’s predicate action to declare title in the Property arose under state, not federal, law, and deprived the district court of subject-matter jurisdiction. ....	9

C. The Pueblo stated no private right of action arising under federal law or treaty .....11

III. The district court correctly dismissed the complaint for lack of subject-matter jurisdiction because its complaint is not rooted in federal law .....12

IV. The district court properly denied the Pueblo’s post-final judgment motion for leave to amend its complaint.....16

Conclusion and Prayer For Relief.....20

Certificate of Service .....22

Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, And Type Style .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Advani Enterprises, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyds</i> , 140 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 1998).	20
<i>Allen v. Walmart Stores, L.L.C.</i> , 907 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018).....	7, 18, 19, 20
<i>Astizaran v. Santa Rita Land &amp; Mining Co.</i> ,148 U.S. 80 (1893).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Exxon Ship. Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 .....	19
<i>Burat’s Heirs v. Board of Levee Commissioners</i> ,496 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1974) ...	15
<i>Cty. Of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> ,470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	13
<i>EEOC v. St. Joseph’s Hosp., Inc.</i> ,842 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	19
<i>El Paso Cty. Water Imp. Dist. No. 1 v. Intl. Boundary and Water Comm’n,</i> <i>U.S.,Sec.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 121 (W.D. Tx. 1988) .....	12
<i>Flores v. Pompeo</i> ,936 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Huckins v. Duval Cty., Fla.</i> ,286 F.2d 46 (5th Cir. 1960) .....	11
<i>Izen v. Ryals</i> ,No. 14-17-00431-CV, 2019 WL 1716253, (Tex. App. – Houston [14 <sup>th</sup> ] April 18, 2019, remanded by agmt.).....	16
<i>Jinkins v. Jinkins</i> , 522 S.W.3d 771 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dist.] 2017, no pet.)	8
<i>Longoria v. Lasater</i> ,292 S.W.3d 156 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 2009, pet. denied) .....	16
<i>M&amp;M Resources, Inc. v. DSTJ, LLP</i> ,564 S.W.3d 446 (Tex. App. – Beaumont 2018, no pet.).....	8, 9
<i>Martin v. Amerman</i> ,133 F.3d 262 (Tex. 2004).....	9
<i>N.W. Bands of Shoshone Indians v. United States</i> ,324 U.S. 335 (1945).....	13
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. Stte v. Oneida Cty., New York</i> ,414 U.S. 661 (1974)	13

*Pueblo de Jemez v. United States*, CIV 12-0800 RB/RHS, 2013 WL 11325229  
 (D.N.M. Sept. 24, 2013) .....18

*Rosenzweig v. Azurix Corp.*, 332 F.3d 854 (5th Cir. 2003) .....7

*Schiller v. Physicians Res. Grp. Inc.*, 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003) .....19

*Sur Pueblo v. City of El Paso*, 433 F.Supp.3d 1020 (W.D. Tex. 2020) ..... passim

*Sur Pueblo v. Laney*, 199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000) .....9

*Tameling v. U.S. Freehold & Emigration Co.*, 93 U.S. 644 (1876) ..... 13, 14

*Texas Parks & Wildlife Dept. v. Sawyer Trust*, 354 S.W.3d 384 (Tex. 2011) .....7, 8

*Vigil v. Hughes*, 509 F. App'x 796 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 10, 11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. §§1331 .....6, 10

28 U.S.C. §1653 .....20

28 U.S.C. §§2201-2202 .....10

42 U.S.C. §1983 .....17

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§21.001-22.045 .....8

Tex. Prop. Code §22.001(a) .....7

Tex. R. Civ. P. 783-809 .....8
